FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Item 7

VOTE SHEET

FILED 4/2/2024 DOCUMENT NO. 01538-2024 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

April 2, 2024

Docket No. 20230140-EU – Joint petition for approval of modification to territorial agreement in Sumter County, by Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. and the City of Bushnell.

<u>Issue 1:</u> Should the Commission approve the proposed second amendment for proposed modification to territorial agreement in Sumter County by SECO and Bushnell, which transfers two parcels from Bushnell to SECO?

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve the joint petition for proposed modification to territorial agreement in Sumter County by SECO and Bushnell, which transfers two parcels from Bushnell to SECO. The proposed second amendment would facilitate the provision of economical and reliable electric service by SECO to the two residential customers in the transferred parcels thereby avoiding potential uneconomic duplication of facilities. Should the utilities find themselves in similar circumstances in the future, staff recommends the parties should be required to promptly notify Commission staff and state how the boundary is expected to change. The notification should also include the date service was first connected and when a petition to modify the territorial boundary will be filed. The petition, when filed, should contain sufficient detail for staff and the Commission to fully understand the timing and circumstances of the territorial modification.

APPROVED

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED:

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES	
MAJORITY	DISSENTING
137le	
32	
(sur	
Ciry	

All Commissioners

Vote Sheet April 2, 2024

Item 7

Docket No. 20230140-EU – Joint petition for approval of modification to territorial agreement in Sumter County, by Sumter Electric Cooperative, Inc. and the City of Bushnell.

(Continued from previous page)

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.

APPROVED